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person nominated, or who is a candidate for elec-
tion to any public office, any money, property, or 
anything of value, as a consideration for any in-
fluence, work or labor performed or to be perform-
ed, or services rendered or to be rendered, directly 
or indirectly, by the person so soliciting, request-
ing or receiving, from any such nominee or candi-
date after his nomination, in or about any election, 
shall, in every such case, be deemed guilty of a 
misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall 
be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars, 
nor more than three hundred dollars, or by im-
prisonment in the county jail or house of correc-
tion, of the proper county, not more than six 
months or by both such fine and imprisonment, 
in the discretion of the court, together with the 
costs of prosecution. 

SecnoN 2. The provisions of this act shall'ap- AvpItosble to 
ply to all elections for judicial officers and to all j erons-- 
city elections, except special, held in any such city, 
after this act takes effect; and it shall be the duty 
of the mayor and chief of police, or other peace 
officers or authorities of every such city, to pro-
vide the necessary police force to fully enforce the 
provisions of this act, at every election which 
shall be held after this act takes effect. 

SECTIO/4 3. All acts and parts of acts which Repeal. 

conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby 
repealed. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after June 1, 1887. 

Approved April 8, 1887. 

[No. 319, S.] 	[Published April 18, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 351. 
AN ACT to amend the act, entitled, "an act to in-

corporate the Lisbon-Milwaukee Plank-Road 
Company," approved February 2, 1846, and the 
several acts amendatory thereof." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: • 
SECTION 1. The Madison, Watertown and Mil-

waukee Plank-Road Company, for the purpose of 
25—L. 
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rank-road changing the location of any part or portion of 
tIgrt indYyrdis. their road through Hawley's subdivision and 
continue or re- through Dousman's subdivision in the second locate porti 
of its r 

on  
oad. 	ward of the city of Milwaukee, are hereby au- 

thorized and empowered to discontinue any por-
tions thereof, and to re-locate and construct the 
same upon any public highways in said subdivi-
sions between the termini of the portions so dis-
continued; provided, however, that this act shall 
not apply to that part of said plank-road lying 
between Washington Avenue (Twenty-seventh 
street) and Queen Ann Place (Twenty-ninth street) 
in the fifteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, 
but that part of the roadway of the said plank-
road between the points designated, shall not be 
vacated, and that the same shall be and remain a 
public highway forever. 

Kay repair 	SECTION 2. Said company are hereby author- 
roadbed. ized to repair and construct their roadbed with 

broken stone, gravel and earth, or other hard, and 
durable material. 

Kay sell or 	SECTION 3. Said company are hereby author- 
lease road. 

ized and empowered to sell and convey or lease to 
any person or persons, or corporation any portion 
or portions of their road heretofore constructed 
and to discontinue or change any part or portion 
or portions of said road whenever a majority of 
the board of directors of said company shall vote 
to do so at any regular or special meeting of said 
board. 

Vendee or 	SEcrioN 4. Any person or persons or corpora- lessee to enjoy 
privilege of tion to whom any portion of said road may be 
grantee.  sold or leased in accordance with the provisions 

of the foregoing section, may exercise and enjoy 
all the rights, powers and franchises in the own-
ership and management of such portion of said 
road conferred by law upon said company in the 
same manner and to the same extent as said com-
pany might exercise and enjoy, the same as if 
such sale or lease had not been made. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage. 

Approved April 8, 1887. 


